1998 Empire Football League

Albany (Capitoland) Thunder

7/18
7/25
8/1

8/8

8/15
8/22
8/29
9/12
9/19
9/26

Binghamton Jets

N6/27

N7/4
7/11
7/18
7/25
8/1
8/8
8/15
8/22
9/5
9/12
9/19

Semifinal Playoff

10710

14
14
24
13

37

314

13
372

@Syracuse
@West Haven
GLEN FALLS
@Scranton
@Binghamton
MONTREAL
KINGTON
@Pittsburg
SYRACUSE
PLATTSBURG

COURTLAND Gladiators
ITHACA Wave
KINGTON
@Montreal
SCRANTON
@Plattsburg
PITTSFIELD
ALBANY
@Glens Falls
@West Haven
SYRACUSE
@Scranton

WEST HAVEN

Glens Falls Greenjackets
CENTRAL ISLIP Seahawks 25

N6/20

N6/27
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N9/19
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MARLBORO Shamrocks
WEST HAVEN
@Pittsfield
PLATTSBURGH
@Albany
@Kingston
@Syracuse
BINGHAMTON
SCRANTON
@Montreal
ROCHESTER Renegades
PITTSFIELD

Quarterfinal Playoff

10/3

12
393

@Kingston
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Kingston Panthers

7/11 12 @Binghamton 28
7/18 21 WEST HAVEN 0
7/25 41 @Montreal 0
8/1 24 SCRANTON 7
8/8 47 GLENS FALLS 16
8/22 9 @West Haven 18
8/29 16 @Albany 6
9/12 65 PLATTSBURG 0
9/19 48 PITTSFIELD 2
9/26 31 @Syracuse 10
314 87
Quarterfinal Playoff
10/3 19 GLENS FALLS 12
Semifinal Playoff
10/10 14 @Scranton 0
Championship
10/17 36 WEST HAVEN 14
USFA Tournament
N10/24 24 WASHINGTON Chiefs 10
N11/8 29 CENTRAL ISLIP 18
*N11/14 25 @Brooklyn Mariners 35
461 176
Montreal Condors
7/11 3 @Plattsburgh 37
7/18 6 BINGHAMTON 42
7/25 0 KINGSTON 41
8/1 8 @Syracuse 60
8/8 13 PLATTSBURGH 49
8/15 0 SCRANTON 48
8/22 8 @Albany 37
8/29 0] @rPittsfield 22
9/12 14 GLENS FALLS 46
9/26 0 @West Haven 41
55 423
Pittsfield (Berkshire) Mountaineers
7/18 12 GLENS FALLS 27
7/25 0 @Syracuse 47
8/1 8 WEST HAVEN 35
8/8 0 @Binghamton 63
8/15 12 @Plattsburgh 27
8/22 8 SCRANTON 35
8/29 22 MONTREAL 0
9/12 14 ALBANY 40
9/19 2 @Kingston 48
9/26 6 @Glens Falls 48
84 368
Plattsburgh North Stars
N6/27 0 ROCHESTER Sting 8
N7/4 25 @watertown Red and Black 41
7/11 37 MONTREAL 6
7/18 14 @Scranton 33
871 8 BINGHAMTON 32
8/8 49 @Montreal 8
8/15 27 PITTSFIELD 12
8/22 7 SYRACUSE 40
N8/29 14 NIAGARA FALLS Outlaws 6
9/12 0 @Kingston 65
9/19 6 WEST HAVEN 31
9/26 13 @Albany 34
161 319
200 374
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Scranton Eagles

N7/3 29
N7/11 21
7/18 33
7/25 15
8/1 7
8/8 23
8/15 48
8/22 35
8/29 30
9/5 36
9/12 37
9/19 17
272

Semifinal Playoff
10/10 0

USFA Tournament
N10/24 21
343

Syracuse Storm

N6/20 30
N6/27 47
N7/11 0
7/18 28
7/25 47
8/1 60
8/8 15
8/15 37
8/22 40
8/29 26
9/12 0
9/19 23
9/26 10
282
Quarterfinal Play
10/3 21
USFA Tournament
N10/31 6
356
West Haven (CT) Ch
N7/5 35
7/11 10
7/18 0
7/25 28
8/1 35
8/8 12
8/22 18
9/5 37
9/12 24
9/19 31
9/26 41
236
Quarterfinal Playo
10/3 34
Semifinal Playoff
10/10 14
Championship
10/17 14

333

DREXEL HILLS Mustangs
HELLERSTOWN Scorpions
PLATTSBURGH
@Binghamton
@Kingston

ALBANY
@Montreal
@Pittsfield

SYRACUSE
@Glens Falls

WEST HAVEN

BINGHAMTON

KINGSTON

HELLERSTOWN

NIAGARA FALLS

14

24
266

0

ROCHESTER Rough Riders 7

BUFFALO Warriors
ALBANY
PITTSFIELD
MONTREAL
@West Haven
GLENS FALLS
@Plattsburgh
@Scranton
@Binghamton
@Albany
KINGSTON

off
WEST HAVEN

@Hellerstown

iefs
HARTFORD Mustangs
@Glans Falls
@Kingston
ALBANY
@Pittsfield
SYRACUSE
KINGSTON
BINGHAMTON
@Scranton
@Plattsburgh
MONTREAL

f
@Syracuse

@Binghamton

@Kingston

6
14
0
8
12
21
7
30
7
20
31
142

34

16
205

131
21
13

36
213
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1998 Empire Football League Team Schedules and Scores - page 3

FINAL STANDINGS W L Pct PF PA
Kingston 8 2 .800 314 87
Binghamton 8 2 .800 282 132
Scranton 8 2 .800 272 177
Syracuse 7 3 .700 282 142
West Haven 6 4 .600 236 131
Glens Falls 1 5 5 -500 303 217
Albany 4 6 .400 222 215
Plattsburgh 3 7 .300 161 319
Pittsfield 1 9 .100 84 368
Montreal 0 10 .000 55 423
Member 1997 New York League.

ALLSTAR TEAM

Offense 2nd team

WR- Higgins, Glens Falls Al Rhoden, West Haven

Mike Carr, Binghamton

TE- Garretson, West Haven

T- Westawski, Scranton
Chris Patterson, Binghamton
Madigaia, West Haven
McKay, Kingston

G- Trent Patterson, Binghamton
Jones, Kingston

C- Maloney, Kingston

QB- Chris Wigler, Syracuse

RB- Donnie Jackson-Bey, Scranton
Matt Holmes, Kingston

Defense

E- Dwayne Shaw, Syracuse - MVP
Dan Davis, Binghamton

T- Chad Clark, Scranton
Kuziomko, Plattsburgh

LB- Doug Klopp, Scranton
Mark Waldron, Glens Falls
Mike Burke, Glens Falls
Mark Rogers, Kingston
Greg Woodward, Kingston
Shawn Price, Albany

DB- Johnny Anderson, Syracuse

Carlos Jackson, Binghamton
Chadwick, West Haven
Morgan, Kingston

Specialists

PK-
P-
KR-

Rookie of the Year:

Coach of the Year:

Perry, Scranton
Romano, Kingston

John Cheney, Kingston
Rexroad, Glens Falls
Pollic, Glens Falls
Sawyer, Pittsfield

Hardee, Scranton

Gipson, West Haven

Liquori, West Haven

Ray Stanton, Binghamton
Jermaine Stewart, West Haven
George Williams, Kingston

Scott Stacey, West Haven
Donnell Dinkins, Kingston
Crawford, Glens Falls
Russo, Binghamton

John Taylor, Kingston

Troy Kennedy, Kingston
Murphy, Syracuse

Paul Duckworth, Kingston
Jason Miska, West Havem

Joe Bouviaggio, Glens Falls

King, Scranton

Brown, Syracuse

Luke Posnoewski, Albany
Lozier, Plattsburgh

Miglori, Glens Falls
Constantopoulos, Pittsfield

Jeff Higgins, Glens Falls- MVP Matt Holmes, Kingston

Offensive - Higgins, Syracuse

Defensive - Foy, Albany

Mike Lentz, Glens Falls

Norm Mann, West Haven



Statistics

Scoring

Donnie Jackson-Bey, Scranton

tMatt Holmes, Kingston
Patterson, Binghamton
Higgins, Glens Falls
Pam, Syracuse

Rushing
Jackson-Bey, Scranton
Patterson, Binghamton
Howard, Albnay
tHolmes, Kingston
Ingram, Syracuse

Passing
Ray Stanton, Binghamton
Chris Wigler, Syracuse
John Kennedy, Scranton
tMike Horton, West Haven
Green, Glens Falls

Receiving

Mike Carr, Binghamton
Al Rhoden, West Haven
Gorzynski, Pittsfield
John Cheyney, Kingston
D Williams, Syracuse

Interceptions

K Jackson, Binghamton
Brown, Syracuse
Morgan, Kingston

P Burke, Glens Falls
King, Scranton
Leonard, Scranton
Marbaut, Plattsburgh

Kickoff Returns
Higgins, Glens Falls

tArnold, Plattsburgh
King, Scranton
Wannell, West Haven
Redding, Pittsfield

Punt returns

Arnold, Plattsburgh
Holmes, Kingston
Higgins, Glens Falls
Marbaut, Plattsburgh
Chadwick, West Havn

Punting

Bierworth, Binghamton
Michaels, Scranton

Romano, Kingston
Constantopolous, Pittsfield
Migliori, Glens Falls

225*

145

Yds
1244*
908
855
660

Tds
743*
400
413
308
345

574*
574*
347
247
267

235
333
294
240

75

Ave
41.6*
40.3
39.2
39.0
38.6

Ave
6.3
5.5
7.9
5.5
12.0*

Yds
1548
1645*

648
1540
1131

Ave
16.9
14.8
15.9
11.8
16.4

35.8*
31.8
28.9
22 .4
17.8

33.5
27.7
26.7
24.0
16.0

LP
58
51
59
55
29

Con

17*
17
12

Td
8*

NNN A



